

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

103 ARMY PENTAGON WASHINGTON, DC 20310-0103

19 AUG 2020

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT: Headquarters, Department of Army Fiscal Year 2021 Rate Board

- 1. Reference: Army Financial Management and Comptroller Rates and Guidance, retrieved from https://www.asafm.army.mil/Cost-Materials/Cost-Tools/.
- 2. The Headquarters, Department of Army (HQDA) Rate Board has approved FY21 indirect rates for:
 - a. U.S. Army Aviation and Missile Command
 - b. U.S. Army Combat Capabilities Development Command
 - c. U.S. Army Communications Electronics Command
 - d. U.S. Army Contracting Command
 - e. U.S. Army Geospatial Center
 - f. U.S. Army Tank-Automotive and Armaments Command
 - g. U.S. Army Test and Evaluation Command
- 3. The HQDA Rate Board confirms that FY 21 approved rates have been built in accordance with DOD 7000.14-R, Department of Defense Financial Management Regulation, Volumes 1-15, and all other applicable financial regulations and appropriate policies. The HQDA Rate Board will track implementation results to measure FY21 plan versus FY21 execution to ensure rate compliance.
- 4. Army organizations entering into reimbursable agreements with commands listed in Paragraph 2 will utilize board-approved indirect rates only. No other indirect rates may be applied.
- 5. Army commands interested in working with the HQDA Rate Board for the review and approval of their planned FY22 indirect rates should contact the points of contact listed below no later than 2 November 2020.

- 6. The points of contact for this memorandum are:
- a. Deputy Chief of Staff, G-8: Mr. Matthew Chesney, matthew.g.chesney.civ@mail.mil, 703-693-3321.
- b. Assistant Secretary of the Army for Acquisition, Logistics, and Technology: Ms. Angela Stillwell, angela.n.stillwell.civ@mail.mil, 703-695-3829.
- c. Assistant Secretary of the Army for Financial Management and Comptroller: Ms. Sheri Briggs, sheri.l.briggs.civ@mail.mil, 703-614-7383.

DANIELS.JOHN.J Digitally signed by DANIELS.JOHN.JOSEPH.101 1763819 Date: 2020.08.20 07:37:48 -04'00'	Dad Markon
JOHN J. DANIELS	DAVID M. MARKOWITZ
Deputy Assistant Secretary	Assistant Deputy Chief of Staff
Plans, Programs, Resources	G-8
	19 Aug 2020
(Date)	(Date)
RAMSEY.MIC Digitally signed by RAMSEY.MICHAEL.ALL HAEL.ALLEN.1 EN.1157358681 Date: 2020.08.21 08:36:29 -04'00' MICHAEL A. RAMSEY Deputy Director Army Budget Office	
(Date)	